(In Singapore dollars)

-  10  -

2. Basis of preparation (cont’d)

2.1 New and amended standards adopted by the Group (cont’d)

Amendments to SFRS(I) 1-12 Income taxes: Deferred tax related to assets and liabilities
arising from a single transaction (cont’d)

In prior years, the Group applied the initial recognition exemption to lease transactions and
recognized the tax impacts in profit or loss when they are incurred and therefore, no deferred
tax on leases was recognized. Following the amendments, the Group has determined the
temporary differences and corresponding deferred tax assets in relation to lease liabilities
and deferred tax liabilities in relation to its right-of-use assets, which qualifies for offset under
SFRS(I) 1-12 Income taxes.

The impact of the retrospective adjustments of the amendments to the Group’s and Company
financial statements lines are summarized below. The amendment did not have an impact
on the Group’s operating, investing and financing cash flows.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income (extract)

As previously

reported

Restatement

amount As restated

 $'000 $'000 $'000

12 months ended 31 March 2023

Tax expense (155) (59) (214)

Group’s statement of financial position (extract)

As previously

reported

Restatement

amount As restated

 $'000 $'000 $'000

As at 1 April 2022

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 261 (72) 189

Equity
Retained earnings 15,786 72 15,858

As at 31 March 2023 and 1 April 2023

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 295 (13) 282

Equity
Retained earnings 18,426 13 18,439

MTQ Corporation Limited and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-month and full year ended 31 March 2024

(In Singapore dollars)

-  11  -

2. Basis of preparation (cont’d)

2.1 New and amended standards adopted by the Group (cont’d)

Amendments to SFRS(I) 1-12 Income taxes: Deferred tax related to assets and liabilities
arising from a single transaction (cont’d)

Company’s statement of financial position (extract)

As previously

reported

Restatement

amount As restated

 $'000 $'000 $'000

As at 1 April 2022

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 13 18 31

Equity
Retained earnings 1,644 (18) 1,626

As at 31 March 2023 and 1 April 2023

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 49 82 131

Equity
Retained earnings 3,287 (82) 3,205

2.2 Use of judgements and estimates

In preparing the condensed interim financial statement, management has made judgements,
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these
estimates.

The significant judgements made by management in applying the Group’s accounting
policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied
to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2023.